information is preliminary and is subject to further adjustments as additional information becomes available and as additional analyses are performed.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with, and are qualified in their entirety by reference to:

• the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information,

• Griffon’s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes as of and for the year ended September 30, 2021, which are included in Griffon’s annual Report on Form 10-K for the year then ended
filed on November 17, 2021, and incorporated by reference into this filing, and

• Hunter’s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes as of and for the year ended October 29, 2021, which are included in this filing.

2

GRIFFON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Griffon Hunter

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Note Reference
Financing

Adjustments Note Reference Pro Forma Combined

Revenue $ 2,270,626 $ 353,753 $ — $ — $ 2,624,379

Cost of goods and services 1,629,513 215,191 — — 1,844,704
Gross profit 641,113 138,562 — — 779,675

Selling, general and administrative expenses 470,530 87,781 10,359 4c — 569,478
808 4e —

Income from continuing operations 170,583 50,781 (11,167) — 210,197
Other income (expense)

Interest expense (63,175) (31,240) — 2,842 4d (91,573)
Interest income 440 11 — — 451
Other, net 3,331 (982) 736 4g — 3,085
Total other income (expense) (59,404) (32,211) 736 2,842 (88,037)

Income before taxes from continuing operations 111,179 18,570 (10,431) 2,842 122,160
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 39,940 4,853 (2,827) 4h 1,168 4h 43,134
Income from continuing operations $ 71,239 $ 13,717 $ (7,604) $ 1,674 $ 79,026

Basic earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations $ 1.40 $ 1.55
Weighted-average shares outstanding 50,830 50,830

Diluted earnings per common share:
Income from continuing operations $ 1.33 $ 1.48
Weighted-average shares outstanding 53,369 53,369

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

3

GRIFFON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(in thousands)

Historical

Griffon
Hunter As Adjusted

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Note Reference
Financing

Adjustments Note Reference
Pro Forma
Combined

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 248,653 $ 30,525 $ (856,315) 4a $ 782,538 4a $ 205,401
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 294,804 43,968 — — 338,772
Inventories 472,794 83,292 5,401 3c — 561,487
Prepaid and other current assets 76,009 9,174 4,850 4e — 90,033
Assets of discontinued operations held for sale 273,414 — — — 273,414
Assets of discontinued operations 605 — — — 605
Total Current Assets 1,366,279 166,959 (846,064) 782,538 1,469,712
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, net 292,622 15,990 — — 308,612
OPERATING LEASE RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS 144,598 — 12,430 4f — 157,028
GOODWILL 426,148 102,711 (102,711) 3b — 685,893

259,745 3g —
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net 350,025 11,461 (11,461) 3b — 956,025

606,000 3d —
OTHER ASSETS 21,589 4,549 (1,700) 3b — 24,438
ASSETS OF DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 3,424 198 (198) 3b — 3,424
Total Assets $ 2,604,685 $ 301,868 $ (83,959) $ 782,538 $ 3,605,132

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt $ 12,486 $ 4,250 $ (4,250) 3b $ — $ 12,486
Accounts payable 260,140 25,462 — — 285,602
Accrued liabilities 145,101 16,521 (390) 3e — 161,232
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 29,881 — 3,292 4f — 33,173
Liabilities of discontinued operations held for sale 80,748 — — — 80,748
Liabilities of discontinued operations 3,280 307 — — 3,587
Total Current Liabilities 531,636 46,540 (1,348) — 576,828

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

4

GRIFFON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(in thousands)

Historical

Griffon
Hunter As

Adjusted (Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Note Reference
Financing

Adjustments Note Reference
Pro Forma
Combined

LONG-TERM DEBT, net 1,033,197 411,469 (411,469) 3b 782,538 4b 1,815,735
LONG-TERM OPERATING LEASE LIABILITIES 119,315 — 9,138 4f — 128,453
OTHER LIABILITIES 109,585 7,381 (6,149) 3e — 272,817

162,000 3f —
LIABILITIES OF DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 3,794 347 — — 4,141
Total Liabilities 1,797,527 465,737 (247,828) 782,538 2,797,974
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Total Shareholders’ Equity 807,158 (163,869) 163,869 3a — 807,158
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 2,604,685 $ 301,868 $ (83,959) $ 782,538 $ 3,605,132

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands)

NOTE 1 — DESCRIPTION OF HUNTER ACQUISITION

On January 24, 2022, Griffon acquired Hunter Fan Company (“Hunter”), a market leader in residential ceiling, commercial, and industrial fans, for a contractual purchase price of $845,000, subject to customary post-closing
adjustments. Hunter will be part of Griffon's Consumer and Professional Products (CPP) segment as it complements and diversifies Griffon’s portfolio of leading consumer brands and products. The acquisition of Hunter was financed